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Foreword

Forew
ord

2010 has impressively demonstrated the European manufacturing 
industry being the driving force of the European economy - with the 
European steel industry at its base.

The key European steel figures for 2010 show a broad recovery 
in the steel industry from the economic crisis in particular in the 
export-oriented value chains.

Since mid-2010, strengthening real consumption has replaced re-
stocking as the key impulse for market growth with real and apparent 
consumption becoming more aligned. This trend continues in 2011 
with some steelmakers getting back to pre-crisis production levels 
for their flat products. However, public spending cuts and tighter 
monetary conditions acted as a drag on construction activity in 
2010 - and still do so - keeping recovery in the long products 
segment at lower levels. Overall, crude steel production in 2010 
increased by 24 % and apparent consumption by 22 %.

I hope the third edition of the European Steel in Figures will meet 
your expectations and proof valuable for you. 

For further information you may want to visit our website:

www.eurofer.eu

April 2011

Gordon Moffat
Director General

Data until 15th of April 2011. All data provided refer to the EU27.
Photography by: ©ISD Dunaferr
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Evolution of employment

Employment (2010)
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Crude steel Production

Crude steel production

All qualities	 in ‘000 metric tonnes

Crude steel output per country

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
% share 

of EU 
2010

Austria 7129 7578 7594 5662 7206 4,2

Belgium 11631 10692 10673 5635 7973 4,6

Bulgaria 2102 1909 1330 726 744 0,4

Czech Republic 6860 7057 6387 4594 5179 3,0

Finland 5052 4431 4418 3078 4023 2,3

France 19852 19250 17879 12840 15414 8,9

Germany 47224 48550 45833 32670 43830 25,4

Greece 2416 2554 2477 2000 1821 1,1

Hungary 2084 2241 2097 1403 1678 1,0

Italy 31624 31553 30590 19848 25701 14,9

Latvia 690 696 635 692 655 0,4

Luxembourg 2802 2858 2582 2141 2548 1,5

Netherlands 6372 7368 6853 5194 6651 3,9

Poland 10008 10632 9728 7129 7993 4,6

Portugal 1338 1847 1630 1587 1351 0,8

Romania 6170 6137 4917 2686 3613 2,1

Slovakia 5093 5089 4489 3747 4588 2,7

Slovenia 628 638 641 430 606 0,4

Spain 18391 18999 18640 14358 16343 9,5

Sweden 5435 5635 5164 2778 4817 2,8

United Kingdom 13886 14317 13520 10079 9706 5,6

EU 27 206787 210030 198076 139278 172439 100

Share per country (2010)

Germany
Italy
Spain
France
United Kingdom
Poland
Belgium
Austria
Netherlands
Czech Republic
Sweden
Slovakia
Finland
Romania
Luxembourg
Greece
Hungary

Portugal
Bulgaria
Latvia
Slovenia
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Crude steel Production
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All qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Crude steel production by process

Crude steel production by quality
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Other Alloy StainlessNon Alloy

206787 210030 198076 139278 172439

59,9% 59,8% 58,5% 56,2% 59%

40,1% 40,2% 41,5% 43,8% 41%

14,2% 14,8% 15,2% 12,4% 15,5%
4,5% 3,9% 4% 4,3% 4,3%

81,3% 81,3% 80,8% 83,3% 80,2%
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FINISHED steel Production

Finished steel production

All qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Total finished steel production

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Total Hot Rolled 187518 187988 178630 129827 156665

 Flat 112650 111612 104608 73640 95100

  Hot Rolled Wide Strip 94989 92639 86473 62299 81248

  Quarto Plate 15505 16731 16031 10187 12071

 Long 74868 76376 74022 56187 61565

  Wire Rod 24092 23745 23088 19073 21588

  Rebars 20412 20987 20796 17078 14662

  Merchant Bars 15743 16801 16082 9465 13000

  Heavy Sections 11362 11294 10529 7729 9055

Cold Rolled Flat 51210 48717 45015 34963 45160

Hot Dipped Metal Coated 27257 26584 24761 19720 23971

Organic Coated 5459 5264 4869 3521 3901

Volume per selected product category

Shares in total hot rolled:

0
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60000

80000

100000

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

20102009200820072006

Organic Coated

Hot Dipped
Metal Coated

Cold Rolled Flat

Heavy Sections

Merchant Bars

Rebars

Wire Rod

Quarto Plate

Hot Rolled Wide
Strip

Flat

Long
56,7%60,1% 59,4%

41,4% 43,3%

60,7%

39,3%39,9% 40,6%

58,6%
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Sector statistics
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All qualities:

Sector shares in total steel consumption

Non-alloy steels and other alloy steels:

Flat products deliveries: Strip mill products

Flat products deliveries: Quarto plates

Average 2006/2010

Construction
Automotive
Mechanical engineering
Tubes
Metalware
Structural steelworks
Domestic appliances
Miscellaneous
Shipyards

27%

15%
14%12%

12%

12%
4% 3%

1%

61,5%20,9%

17,6% Tubes
Building
Ship build.
Others
Non Electr.
Metal Goods
Automotive
Electrical

25,3%
24,1%
16,7%
13,3%
12,5%

3,7%
2,7%
1,7%

en
d-

us
ers

 by sector

End-Users SSCs Merchants

End-Users SSCs Merchants

57,4%31%

11,6%
Automotive
Building
Tubes
Metal Goods
Electrical
Others
Non Electr.
Ship build.

45,3%
24,1%
16,6%
5,5%
3,3%
2,9%
2,1%
0,1%

en
d-

us
ers

 by sector
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Real vs Apparent consumption

Real vs Apparent consum
ption

All qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Real & Apparent Consumption

Stock change

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

1st quarter 3525 7428 5421 -4155 4143

2nd quarter 2913 3771 4500 -6873 1689

3rd quarter 1167 1062 1737 -3939 -1599

4th quarter 1410 -1905 -4827 -3183 -2226
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Market Supply
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Hot rolled flat products

Cold rolled sheets

Total coated sheets

Quarto plates

Total flat products

Non-alloy steels 
and other alloy steels
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries
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29266 29298 27993

17230

23489
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36521 36898 34693 20201 28234
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8169
9405
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1127
1177
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14340 16559 15393 9296 10582
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66000

88000

110000

0
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88000
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0
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Market Supply

M
arket supply

Beams

Rebars + deformed rods

Wire rod - deformed rods

Merchant bars

Total long products

Non-alloy steels 
and other alloy steels
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries
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955
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14470 16124 15028 8492 11517
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45384
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Scrap

Sc
ra

p

EU Scrap price index (2001 = 100) based on the average price in France, Germany, Italy 
Spain and United Kingdom.
Higher / Lower value of each year

Demolition quality

New Arisings

Shredded

Scrap imports, exports & consumption
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Trade

Trade

All qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Third countries imports

Third countries exports

LongFlat
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39,9% 39%29,4% 29,7%

61,5% 60,1% 61%70,6% 70,3%
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Trade
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Top imports
Flat products

Long products

Top exports
Flat products

Long products

All qualities

China
Russia
Ukraine
Serbia 
South Korea
Turkey
India
Brazil
Taiwan
Others

24%
17%
12%

8%
7%
5%
5%
3%
2%

17%

2010
25%
14%

6%
6%
6%
4%
8%
5%
2%

24%

AVG‘05/’09
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U.S.A.
India
Switzerland
Russia
China
Mexico
Egypt
Pakistan
Others

22%
9%
7%
7%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%

35%

2010
21%
11%

6%
7%
4%
5%
4%
1%
2%

39%

AVG‘05/’09

Ukraine
Switzerland
Turkey
Norway
Belarus
Russia
South Korea
China
Brazil
Others

21%
16%
16%
10%
9%
8%
3%
2%
2%

13%

2010
9%
8%

34%
6%
4%
5%
4%

12%
3%

15%

AVG‘05/’09

Algeria
Turkey
Switzerland
U.S.A.
Brazil
Canada
Iran
Croatia
United Arab Emirates
Others

25%
9%
8%
7%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%

39%

2010
21%
8%

10%
13%
1%
3%
2%
3%
2%

37%

AVG‘05/’09
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Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Total finished stainless steel production

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Total Hot Rolled 8084 6975 6943 5207 6139

 Flat 7069 6019 5988 4622 5390

  Hot Rolled Wide Strip 6759 5714 5704 4464 5180

  Quarto Plate 311 304 284 158 210

 Long 1015 956 955 585 750

  Wire Rod 488 433 392 241 359

  Merchant Bars 527 523 563 344 391

Cold Rolled Flat 4069 3558 3581 2710 3228

Volume per selected product category

Shares in total hot rolled:

in ‘000 metric tonnes

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

20092008200720062005

12,6% 13,7% 13,8% 11,2% 12,2%

87,4% 86,3% 86,2% 88,8% 87,8%

Cold Rolled FlatMerchant BarsWire RodQuarto PlateHot Rolled Wide
Strip

Flat Long
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Stainless steel - Market supply
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in ‘000 metric tonnes

Hot rolled strip mill products for direct use

Quarto plates

Total hot rolled flat products

Cold rolled flat products

Total stainless steel flat products

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries

0

2000

4000

6000

0

2000

4000

6000

4766

4042
4262

3129

3680

761
1022 667

441

741

20102009200820072006

5527 5064 4929 3570 4420

0

1050

2100

3150

4200

0

1050

2100

3150

4200

3475
3043 3160

2348
2814

536
713 463

302

538

20102009200820072006

4011 3756 3623 2651 3353

0

400

800

1200

1600

0

400

800

1200

1600

1291

999
1102

781
865

225

309 204

139
202

20102009200820072006

1516 1308 1306 919 1067

0

100

200

300

0

100

200

300

241 233 224

125

174

48 45
38

16

26

20102009200820072006

289 278 262 141 199

0

375

750

1125

1500

0

375

750

1125

1500

1050

767
878

656 691

177

264 165

122
177

20102009200820072006

1227 1030 1044 778 868
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Stainless steel - Market supply

Stainless steel - M
arket supply

in ‘000 metric tonnes

Hot rolled bars and sections

Bright bars

Wire rod

Drawn wires

Total stainless steel long products

Including 1st transformation

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries

0

500

1000

1500

0

500

1000

1500

1285 1253
1199

771

973

177 237
212

138

229

20102009200820072006

1462 1490 1412 909 1202

0

125

250

0

125

250

144 138
124

90
112

51 66
63

44

64

20102009200820072006

195 204 188 134 176

0

125

250

375

500

0

125

250

375

500

405
361

318

196

284

30 60
43

29

66

20102009200820072006

435 421 361 225 351

0

100

200

300

400

0

100

200

300

400

265 274 254

180

235

66
81

75

44

67

20102009200820072006

331 355 329 224 302

0

200

400

600

0

200

400

600

472 480 503

305
342

29 29 31

21
31

20102009200820072006

500 509 534 326 373
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Stainless steel - Trade
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in ‘000 metric tonnes
LongFlat

Total including for re-rolling

Third countries imports

Third countries exports

0

625

1250

1875

2500

0

625

1250

1875

2500

1912

1725

1415
1347

1451

298

285

282

197

269

20102009200820072006

2210 2009 1697 1544 1720

13,5% 14,1% 16,6% 12,8% 15,6%

86,5% 85,9% 83,4% 87,2% 84,4%

0

375

750

1125

1500

0

375

750

1125

1500

761

1022

667

441

741

177

237

212

138

229

20102009200820072006

938 1258 879 579 970

18,9% 18,8% 24,1% 23,8% 23,6%

81,1% 81,2% 75,9% 76,2% 76,4%
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Members

M
em

bers

Members
Acciaieria Arvedi
http://www.arvedi.it
Acerinox
http://www.acerinox.es
ArcelorMittal
http://www.arcelormittal.com
Badische Stahlwerke
http://www.bsw-kehl.de
Böhler Uddeholm
http://www.bohler-uddeholm.com
Bulgarian Association of the Metallurgical Industr – BAMI
Celsa
http://www.gcelsa.com
Chambre Syndicale des Producteurs d’Aciers Fins et 
Spéciaux
http://www.spas.fr
CMC Zawiercie
http://www.cmc.com
DanSteel
http://www.dansteel.dk
Deutsche Edelstahlwerke
http://www.dew-stahl.com
Dillinger Hütte
http://www.dillinger.de
Duferco
http://www.duferco.com
Edelstahl – Vereinigung
http://www.stahl-online.de/stahl_zentrum/edelstahl_
vereinigung_e_v.htm
Evraz Vitkovice Steel
http://www.vitkovicesteel.com
Fachverband der Bergwerke und Eisen erzeugenden 
Industrie
http://www.wk.or.at/bergbau-stahl
Federacciai
http://www.federacciai.it
Fédération Française de l’Acier
http://www.ffa.fr
Feralpi Group
http://www.feralpi.it
FNsteel Group
http://www.fnsteel.com
Georgsmarienhütte
http://www.gmh.de
Groupement de la Sidérurgie – GSV
http://www.steelbel.be
Grupo Alfonso Gallardo
http://www.grupoag.es
Halyvourgiki
http://www.halyvourgiki.com
Hellenic Steelmakers’ Union – ENXE
Helliniki Halyvourgia
http://www.hlv.gr
Hutnictvi Železa
http://www.hz.cz
Hutnicza Izba Przemysłowo-Handlowa
http://www.hiph.com.pl
ISD Dunaferr
http://www.dunaferr.hu
ISD Huta Czestochowa
http://www.isd-hcz.com.pl
Jernkontoret
http://www.jernkontoret.se
JSC Liepâjas Metalurgs
http://www.metalurgs.lv
Lech-Stalhwerke
http://www.lech-stahlwerke.de
Lucchini Group
http://www.lucchini.it
Magyar Vas-és Acélipari Egyesülés
http://www.mvae.hu

Marienhütte
http://www.marienhuette.at
Metallinjalostajat
http://www.teknologiateollisuus.fi/
Metinvest Trametal
http://www.trametal.it
Nedstaal BV
http://www.nedstaal.nl
Outokumpu
http://www.outokumpu.com
Ovako Group
http://www.ovako.com
Riva Group
http://www.rivagroup.com
Ruukki
http://www.ruukki.com
Saarstahl
http://www.saarstahl.de
Salzgitter
http://www.salzgitter-ag.de
Sidenor
http://www.sidenor.gr
Siderurgia Nacional - Empresa de Produtos Longos SA
SIJ - Slovenian Steel Group
http://www.sij.si
SSAB
http://www.ssab.cm
Štore Steel
http://www.store-steel.si
Tata Steel Europe
http://www.tatasteeleurope.com
ThyssenKrupp AG
http://www.thyssenkrupp.com
Trinecké Železárny
http://www.trz.cz
U.S. Steel Kosice
http://www.usske.sk
UK Steel
http://www.uksteel.org.uk
Unión de Empresas Siderúrgicas – UNESID
http://www.unesid.org
Uniunea Producatorilor de Otel din Romania – 
UniRomSider
voestalpine
http://www.voestalpine.com
Vorskla Steel Denmark
http://www.vorsklasteel.com
Wirtschaftsvereinigung Stahl
http://www.wvstahl.de
ŽDB Group
http://www.zdb.cz

Associated Members
Colakoglu Metalurji 
http://www.colakoglu.com.tr
Diler Demir Celik 
http://www.dilerhld.com/diler_demircelik/index.html 
Eregli Iron and Steel Works 
http://www.erdemir.com.tr 
HABAS 
http://www.abas.com.tr 
ICDAS 
http://www.icdas.com.tr 
Iskenderun Demir ve Celik ISDEMIR  
http://www.isdemir.com.tr 
Izmir Demir Celik IDC 
http://www.idcsteel.com 
Kremikovtzi AG 
http://www.kremikovtzi.com 
Swiss Steel AG 
http://www.swiss-steel.com 
DCUD - Turkish Iron & Steel Producers Association 
http://www.dcud.org.tr
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